

No. 14-562

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ABBY R. RUBENFELD
RUBENFELD LAW OFFICE, PC
2409 Hillsboro Road,
Ste. 200
Nashville, TN 37212

WILLIAM L. HARBISON
PHILLIP F. CRAMER
J. SCOTT HICKMAN
JOHN L. FARRINGER
SHERRARD & ROE, PLC
150 3rd Ave. South,
Ste. 1100
Nashville, TN 37201

MAUREEN T. HOLLAND
HOLLAND & ASSOC., PC
1429 Madison Avenue
Memphis, TN 38104

REGINA M. LAMBERT
7010 Stone Mill Drive
Knoxville, TN 37919

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
700 12th Street, N.W., Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier@ropesgray.com

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS BROWN
JUSTIN G. FLORENCE
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

SHANNON P. MINTER
DAVID C. CODELL
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
AMY WHELAN
ASAF ORR
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN
RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Ste. 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

Additional counsel on inside cover

PAUL S. KELLOGG
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

SAMIRA A. OMEROVIC*
EMERSON A. SIEGLE
JOHN T. DEY*
ROPES & GRAY LLP
One Metro Center
700 12th Street, N.W., Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20005

JOSHUA E. GOLDSTEIN
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199

* Not admitted to practice in the District of Columbia; supervised by Ropes & Gray LLP partners who are members of the District of Columbia bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Neither the Full Faith and Credit Clause nor choice-of-law principles permit Tennessee to deny petitioners' rights under the Fourteenth Amendment	3
II. Tennessee's Non-Recognition Laws violate the Fourteenth Amendment	8
A. Tennessee's Non-Recognition Laws infringe upon fundamental rights and liberty interests in violation of the Due Process Clause	8
B. The Non-Recognition Laws violate petitioners' rights to equal protection of the laws	12
1. The Non-Recognition Laws' sharp departure from Tennessee's policies to recognize out-of-state marriages and strengthen non-biological parental ties warrants careful consideration	12
2. Tennessee's Non-Recognition Laws are subject to heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause because they discriminate on the basis of sex	16
3. Tennessee's Non-Recognition Laws are subject to heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause because they discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation	17

II

Table of Contents—Continued	Page
C. Tennessee may not, consistent with the Fourteenth Amendment right to travel, require same-sex spouses to abandon their marital status to enter the State.....	19
D. The Non-Recognition Laws fail any standard of review because there is no legitimate, much less important or compelling, basis for denying legal protection to petitioners’ existing marriages and families.....	20
Conclusion.....	25

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	19
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	23
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	4
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	16, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	11, 14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 9, 16
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colorado</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	23
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5, 9
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935)	4
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	18
<i>Pennegar v. State</i> , 10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1889)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	17
<i>Rhodes v. McAfee</i> , 457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970).....	13
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	20
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 66 Tenn. 9 (1872).....	14
<i>Tennessee Mun. League v. Thompson</i> , 958 S.W.2d 333 (Tenn. 1997).....	13
<i>The Passenger Cases</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849)	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	5
325 U.S. 226 (1945).....	5
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	20

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. IV, § 1	4
Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
1996 Tenn. Pub. Acts 1031.....	13

Tenn. Code. Ann.:

§ 36-1-115(c).....	15
§ 36-1-121(a).....	15
§ 68-3-306	15

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Marriage and Divorce</i> (5th ed. 1873)	6
William M. Richman et al., <i>Understanding Conflict of Laws</i> (4th ed. 2013)	6
